KUiBCbKUM HALIIOHAJIbHUI YHIBEPCUTET
TEXHOJIOI'TA TA TN3AHHY

[HEHTP ITPALII TA KAP’EPH

AHAJII3 TPALIEBJIAIITYBAHHS BUITY CKHUKIB
(BAKAJIABPH)

KHIBCHKOI'O HAIIIOHAJIBHOI'O YHIBEPCUTETY
TEXHOJIOTIUTA JN3AUHY

2023 poKy BUITyCKY
3a pe3yJbTaTaMU aHKETYBAaHHSI Ta ONUTYBAaHHS BUITYCKHHKIB
[lepion onutyBaHHs: cepreHs 2024p. — xoBTeHb 2024 p.
(12 micsuiB miciis 3aKiHUEHHS OakasiaBparty)

BUITYCK - 1433 oci6, OIITMTAHO — 367 ocoba (25,61 %)

ANALYSIS OF EMPLOYMENT OF GRADUATES (BACHELORS)

OF KYIV NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGIES AND
DESIGN

2023 year of graduation
according to the results of the survey of graduates
Poll period: August 2024 - October 2024
(12 months after graduation)

GRADUATES - 1433, SURVEYED — 322 (25,61 %)



IHO®OOPMALIA 3A PAKYJIBTETAMU TA IHCTUTYTAMHU
INFORMATION BY FACULTIES AND INSTITUTES
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®akyabTeT Au3aiiny 351 45 8 28 19 8
Faculty of Design
@akyabTeT YIPaBJIiHHA Ta (i3Hec-
JAM3aiiHy
Faculty of Management and Business 332 62 10 39 16 14
Design
DaKyJabTeT KyJIbTYPHUX i KpeaTUBHUX
i 125 | 26 | 2 | 23 | 17 1
Faculty of Cultural and Creative Industries
®akyJbTeT MHCTENTB i MOIH 132 54 7 38 29 4
Faculty of Arts and Fashion
daKyJabTeT XiMiYHUX Ta
6iohapManeBTHYHUX TeXHOJIOTi 234 55 7 44 24 13
Faculty of Chemical and
Biopharmaceutical Technologies
dakyJabTeT MEXaTPOHIKHN Ta
KOMII’JOTEPHHX TEXHOJIOT i 133 65 10 45 21 2
Faculty of Mechatronics and Computer
Technologies
IHcTHTYT iHKkeHepil Ta indopmanilinnx
Texnooriii 38 24 8 15 14 1
Institute of Engineering and Information
Technologies
THCTUTYT MpaBa Ta Cy4aCHUX TEXHOJIOTi 88 36 6 20 12 5
Institute of Law and Modern Technologies
PA3OM 1433 | 367 S8 252 152 48



https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/

Faculty of Design dakyjabTeT AM3AUHY

306 Graduates 306 BUIIyCKHUKH
45 Respondents 45 onuTaHUX
Year of bachelor's degree . .

2023 — 45 (100 %)

IO Koniosatu aiarpai

What educational program did you study?
(bachelor's degree)

e Fashion Design 16 (35,5%) ‘

e Graphic Design— 17 (37,8 %) - —
e Environmental Design — 8 (17,8 %) T ey Moot Lacoperonnia M
e Multimedia Design — 4 (8,9 %)

What are you currently doing?

e I work by profession — 19 (42,2%) B
e 1do not work in my profession — 9 (20%) % .
¢ [ have my own business — 8 (17,8%)

I continue my studies — 8 (17,8%)
I work and study at the same time — 1 (2,2%)

Yu noTpi6Ha y Bawii cborofHiwHiA posoTi LD Konilosatu piarpamy

Is the education received within the OP ocolta GTE#AMaHa 8 pakakEx O
necessary in your current work?
e vyes, required by law — 5 (11,4%)
e it is necessary, but not required by law — 11 (25 %)

e not required by law, but nevertheless useful — 28 J e e
(63,6%)

Did the practice facilitate your adaptation in
the profession? ::;::;;um npakTKa Bawiii aganauii 8 D Konitsatn alarpamy
e yes—14(31,8%)
o rather yes, than no —22 (50%)

. rather no, than yes — 5 (11,4%)

no — 2 (4,5%)

I don't know what it is about at all - (2,3%)
Did participation in the international o) e s O e
mobility program facilitate your adaptation in e
the professional sphere?

o yes—13(28,9%)

e rather yes, than no — 7 (15,6 %)
o rather no, than yes — 4 (8,9 %)
e no—3(6,7%)

@ Tax

@ Cropiwe Ta, Hix Hi
Cropiwe Hi, Hbx Tak

@ Hi

@ He 3Haio npo Wo Mosa

q s



e I don't know what it is about at all — 18 (40 %)

DO you use the competences acquired during Uu BUKOPUCTOBYETE BU 0TpUMaH] 3a yac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi 10 Koni

KOMMeTeHL|ii B CBOTH AifNbHOCTI?

your studies at the University in your activities? oo

® ac

@ Cropiwe Tax, Hix Hi

o yes— 19 (42,2%)
@ He 3Haio Npo wo Mosa
e rather yes, than no — 13 (28,9%) o
e rather no than yes — 8 (17,8%)
e no—5 (11,1 %)
Did the univerSity'S graduate employment Yu Aonomorna BaM y nowyky po6oT IO Keniosaty ajar)
* * . . yHiBeDCMTETCbKE cnyx6a CNpHUAHHA
assistance service help you in your job search? aeanaLTyaa o BHnyORIKIS?
o yes—7(15,6%) o
e rather yes, than no — 11 (24,4%) ‘ G
e rather no, than yes — 10 (22,2%) LU
e no— 17 (37,8%)
1D Koniosat aic
If yOu could go back ln tlme, W()uld yOu gO :;f;ﬂ:i:aﬂgu)‘:‘l;::s;;:jjEPH)‘TMCR B MuHyne, ctany 6 Bu aHosy
back to the University?
e yes, for the same OP at the same university — 21 (46,7 Ah _
%) i
e yes, but for another OP at the same university — 8 v o

(17,8 %)

e yes, to the same OP, but to a different university — 4
(8,9 %)

e yes, to another OP, to another university — 2 (4,4 %)
e no, [ wouldn't go to university — 10 (22,2 %)



Faculty of Management dakyJabTEeT YHPABJIIHHS

and Business Design Ta Oi3HeCc-Iu3alHy
332 Graduates 332 BUILyCKHUKH
62 Respondents 62 onuTaHux
Pik 3akiHuenna KHY T/ D «

2023 — 62(100 %)

62 BignoBiAi

@ 2023

Year of bachelor's degree

Specialty in Which you are studying CreuianbHicTb 3a AKoK BU HasYaeTech |0 Kenisatw pia

(bachelor's degree)

marketing — 12 (20,3%)
finance, banking and insurance — 17
(28,8%) 0051 Eroouira

management-—12 (20,3%) g5
economy — 15 (25,5%) 288%

public management and administration — 3

@ 075 Mapkerunr
@ 072 dinanci, Gankiackka crpasa Ta
CTpaxyBaHHA

(5,1%)
62 signosiai IO Koniioaarw i
What are you currently doing? P
I work by profession — 16 (25,8%) h @ ot rmonns
I do not work in my profession — 19 _—] b
(30,6%) sy
I continue my studies — 10 (16,1 %) © e TR A
I have my own business — 14 (4,8%) o
I serve in the Armed Forces of Ukraine -
3 (4,8%)
Is the education received within the ::norpisuaysamm CLOrORHINIA poSoT| ocaiTa, orpuaka s pawkax 0 Konionar e

OP necessary in your current work? — cewon

e vyes, required by law — 36 (58,1%) O T e
e it is necessary, but not required by law — 14 e s 53 oo, ane e

(22,6%) @ e R smexe g
e not required by law, but nevertheless useful ¢ s

— 12 (19,4%)

Did the practice facilitate your

. . . Y nonerwmna npakTHka Bawid aganTayii 8 npodecii? IO Koniioe

adaptation in the profession? —
J yes — 26 (41,9%) on
J rather yes, than no — 21 (33,9%) & Copuert
o rather no, than yes — 7 (11,3%) § e
. no—7(12,9%)




Did participation in the
international mobility program
facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?

o yes—26(41,9%)

o rather yes, than no — 24 (38,7%)
e rather no, than yes — 7(11,3%)

e no—5(8,1%)

Do you use the competences
acquired during your studies at the
University in your activities?
yes — 12(40,3%)
rather yes, than no — 20 (32,3%)
rather no, than yes — 12 (19,4%)
no —5 (8,1%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you
in your job search?
yes — 15 (24,2%)
rather yes, than no — 12 (19,4%)
rather no, than yes — 13 (21%)
no — 22 (35,5%)

If you could go back in time, would
you go back to the University?
e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 29 (79%)
e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 8 (12,9%)
e yes, to the same OP, but to a different
university — 2 (3,2%)

e yes, to another OP, to another university —
2 (3,2%)

Yy nonerwmna yyacTb y nporpami MixkHapoaHoT MOGinbHOCTI I_D Konit
Bawii aganTauii B npodeciiHin cohepi.

62 Bignosigi
@ Tax
@ Cropille TaK, Hix Hi
CKopiLue Hi, HiX TaK
@ Hi
Y1 BUKOpUCTOBYETE B OTpUMaHi 3a Yac D Konitosath aii

HaByaHHA B YHIBEPCUTETI KoMneTeHUil B
cBoii giAnbHocTI?

62 Bignosiai

® T
@ Cropiws ax, ik W
Cropiwe Hi, ok Tak

®H
@ He sHaio npo wo Mosa

Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTu |D Konioeaty aial
yHiBEpCUTETCbKa CNYX6a CNPUAHHA
npauesnawTyBaHHI BUNYCKHWUKIB?

@ Tax

@ Cxopitse TaK, Hok Hi
(CHODILE Hi, HIX TaK

®H

@ He 3a0 Npo wo mosa

k6K Gyna MOXAWBICTb MOBEPHYTHUCA B MUHYNe, cTanu 6 Bu 3HoBY BCTynatu 4o |_|:| Kon

YHiBepcuTeTy?
@ Tak, Ha Ty ¥ camy ON B Uei ke
yHIBEpCUTET
@ Tax, ane Ha iHwy O B usi xe
yHiBepeHTET
/_ Tak, Ha Ty # Of1, ane B iHwuit 38O

@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy O & iHwwit 3B0
@ Hi, He cTae GW BCcTynaTH go
yHiBEpCUTETY

62 signosigi

71 Bignosigb




Faculty of Cultural and dakyJabTeT KYJbTYPHHUX I

Creative Industries KpeaTUuBHMX IHXYCTPiH
125 Graduates 125 BUNyCKHUKHT
26 Respondents 26 onuTaHUX
Year of bachelor's degree P saen R e

e 2023-26 (100 %)

Educational program (bachelor's
degree)

e 241Hotel and restaurant business — 10
(38,46%)

e 242 Tourism and recreation — 16
(57,14%)

What are you currently doing?

BkaxiTh Bawy saiHaATICTL 10 Konieamy ai

26 Bignosiged

e [ work by profession —17 (65,4%)

e [ do not work in my profession — 6 (23,1
)

¢ [ continue my studies — 2 (7,7%)

e [ have my own business — 1 (3,8%)

Yu noTpi6Ha y Bawii cooroaHiwHiA po6oTi oceita, |0 Kenicearu giar pamy

Is the education received within the crpdvaee PO
OP necessary in your current work?

e yes, required by law -9 (36%)

e it is necessary, but not required by law — 8
(32%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless
useful — 7 (28 %)

e not required by law and useless— 1 (4%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

YW nonerwmuna npakTMKa Bawii aganTauii B npodecii? LD Konioeati o

26 Binnosiged

o yes—17(65,4%)

o rather yes, than no — 3 (11,5%)

e  rather no, than yes — 4 (15,5%)

e 1no-—1(3,8%)

o I don't know what it is about at all — 1
(3,8%)




Did participation in the

international mobility program
facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?

yes — 18 (69,2%)

rather yes, than no 5 (19,2%)
rather no, than yes — 5 (19,2%)
no —2 (7,7%)

Do you use the competences

acquired during your studies at the
University in your activities?

yes — 13 (50%)
rather yes, than no — 9 (34,6%)
rather no, than yes — 3 (11,5%)
no — 1 (3,85%)
Did the university's graduate

employment assistance service help you in
your job search?

yes — 10 (38,5%)

rather yes, than no — 5 (19,2%)

rather no, than yes —7 (26,9%)

no —3 (11,5%)

I don't know what it is about at all — 1(3,8%)

If you could go back in time, would

you go back to the University?

yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 15 (60%)

yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 6 (24%)

yes, for the same OP, but at a different
university — 3 (12%)

yes, to another OP, to another
university — 1 (4%)

Yu nonerwwna yyacTb y Nnporpami MixkHapogHoi Mo6inbHocTi Bawiin LD Koni
apanTayii B npoteciinin chepi.

@ Tax
@ Cropiwe TaK, Hix Hi
Cropilwe Hi, Hbx Tak
S ) "

Yu BUKOpUCTOBYETE BU OTPHUMaHI 3a yac HasyaHHA B |LJ Koniosatu s
YHiBepcuTeTi KoMneTeHUil B cBOIA gianbHOCTI?

26 signosigein

® Tak

@ Cropiwe Tak, Hbx Hi
Cropiwe Hi, HX TaK

® Hi

L @ He 31al0 Npo wio Mosa

Yu gonomorna Bam y noluyky po6oTu LD Koniosath |
yHiBEpCUTETChbKa CNyX6a CNpUAHHA
NpaueEnalwTyBaHHIO BUNYCKHUKIB?

26 signosined

® Tax

@ Cropiwe TaK, Hix Hi
Cropiwe Hi, Hix TaK

@ Hi

@ He 3Hai0 NPo WO MoBa

SIKBH 6yN1a MOKIMBICTS NOBEPHYTHCA B MAHYNE, CTaNH 6 B 3HOBY
BCTYNATM A0 yHiBEpCUTETY?

25 wianavined




Faculty of Arts and
Fashion

132 raduates
54 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree
2023 - 54 (100 %)

What educational program are you
studying? (bachelor's degree)
e (015.36 Vocational Education (Consumer Industry
Technologies)— 28 (51,9%)
182 Consumer Industry Technologies 26 -(48,1 %)

I work by profession — 29 (53,7%)

I do not work in my profession — 9 (16,7%)
I have my own business — 4 (7,4%)

I continue my studies — 7 (13%)

Postnatal leave- 5 (9,3%)

Is the education received within the OP
necessary in your current work?

e yes, required by law — 18 (33,3%)

e it is necessary, but not required by law — 16 (29,6%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless useful — 18
(33,3%)

e not required by law and useless 2 (3,7%)

Did the practice facilitate your adaptation

in the profession?

. yes —20 (37 %)

o rather yes, than no — 8 (14,8%)
o rather no, than yes — 23 (42,6%)
. no—3 (5,6 %)

Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your adaptation
in the professional sphere?
yes —15 (27,5%)
rather yes, than no — 12 (23,5%)
rather no, than yes — 9 (17,6%)

I don't know what it is about at all — 15 (29,4%)
no — 1 (2%)

DaKyJbTeT MUCTENTB I
MOIH

132 BUNIyCKHUKH
54 onuTaHux

| @ 2023

10 Konixcears plarpamy

CneyianbHicTb 3a AKOH BU HAB4ANKCA:

BraxiTb Bawy 3aAHATICTb Ha PUHKY npaui:

54 signosigi

B 015 Npodecina ocaiTa (33
creulaniaauisam )

@ 182 Texmanaril nervol npouACNoRoCT!

|_|:| Koniloeatu gi

54 signosini

Y noTpi6Ha y Bawii cborogHiWwHiA poboTi ocBiTa, OTPUMaHa B paMKax U Konitsatu Aiarpa
on?

54 Bignoaiai

L paxTvka Bawin anantayii 8 npodecii LD Koniosz
nnnnnnnnnnn
o
@ cropiue Tak,
pie
- @
q @ e 3Ha0 PO Lie AL
Uk NenerwMAa y4acT y NPorpami MixHapoaHo! MoGinsHocTi Baw D Koniearn
afanTauil B npodeciinii cdepi?
51 sianosigs
@ rax
® cwo
oo
® e
o

A 4



Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

o yes— 17 (32,7%)

e rather yes, than no — 19 (36,5%)
e rather no, than yes —15 (28,8%)
e no—1(1,9%)

Did the university's graduate employment
assistance service help you in your job search?
e yes— 15 (27,8%)

e rather yes, than no — 9 (16,7%)
e rather no, than yes —13 (24,1%)
e no—17(31,5%)

If you could go back in time, would you
go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same university — 36
(76,59%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same university — 6
(12,76%)

e yes, to another OP, to another university — 4
(8,51%)

e 1o, [ wouldn't go to university — 1 (2,13%)

Y1 BUKOPUCTOBYETE B OTPUMaHIi 3a 4ac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi IO Koniosar
KOMMeTeHUii B CBOIN giAnbHOCTI?

52 signosiai

@ Tax
@ cxopiwe Tax, Hix Hi
copilUe Hi, HiK Tak
@ He sHaK Npo W Age osa
S @i

=

LD Konios

Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTu yHiBepcuTeTChbKa cnyx6a
CNPWAHHA NpauesnawTyBaHHK BVII'I)‘CKHVIK\B?

54 sinnosiai

@ Tax

@ cropiuwe Tax, Hik Hi
CKOpiWe Hi, Hix TaK

@ re 1aw npo wo e Mosa

Y

q 278%

AIKGM 6YNa MOXNMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNE, CTank 6 By 3HoBY

BCTYNaTy 10 yHiBEpCHTETY?

|0 Koniosatw piar
54 signosiai

@ Tax, Ha Ty camy Of B ued we
ywisepcHTer
@ T2k, ane va inwy O 8 ued we
ywisepcTer
TaK, Ha Ty % O, ane B ikuwi 380
@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy O 8 iHwwi 380
@ Hi, we crae 61 BcTynamm Ao
yHisepcuTery




Faculty of Chemical and
Biopharmaceutical
Technologies

234 Graduates
55 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree
2023 — 55 (100%)

What educational program did you
study? (bachelor's degree)

¢ biotechnology —12 (57,1%)
¢ biotechnology of high molecular weight
compounds — 9 (42,9%)

What are you currently doing?

I work by profession — 24 (43,6%)

I do not work in my profession — 7 (12,7%)
I have my own business — 13 (23,6%)

I continue my studies — 7 (12,7%)

Other — 4 (7,4%)

Is the education received within the
OP necessary in your current work?

e vyes, required by law — 27 (49,1%)

e it is necessary, but not required by law — 14
(25,5%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless useful —
14 (25,5 %)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

yes — 23 (41,8%)

rather yes, than no — 18 (32,7%)
rather no, than yes — 13 (23,6%)
no—1 (1,8%)

MdaKyJbTeT XIMIiYHHAX TA
OiopapmaneBTHYHHX
TEXHOJIOTiH

234 BUIIyCKHUKH
55 onuranux

Pik sakinyeHHs KHYT],

55 signosige

3a akow OCBITHbOK NporpamMoto By HaBuanues @ Konitos

BkaxiTb Bally 3aiHATICTb Ha PUHKY npaui:

55 signoeigen

@ npauwio 3a thaxom

@ npauwio He 33 haxom
Mai0 BnacHuii BisHec

@ NpOIOBKYI0 HABMAHHS

@ nexpetha BlanycTka

@ 3aimaiock dpinaHcom

@ cnyxba y 3CY

Yu noTpiGHa y Bawi CbOroAHiLHIA poBoTi OCBITa, OTPUMaHa B paMKax

on?

55 signosiaen
TaK, NOTPIBHa 33 3aKOHOM
HeabxigHa, ane He NOTPIOHa 3a 3aKoHO
He Ha HE MeH
K0
He NOTPIBHa 32 3aKOHOM | MapHa

HO BUTpa4eHmi 4ac
49,1%

Yu nonerwwuna npakTMka Bawii aganTauii B npogecii ?

55 signosiged

@ Tak

@ cxoplwe TaK, Hi Hi
CKopiLLE Hi, HIX TaK

@

@ He 3Hao Npo we Age Mosa

LD KonitosaTty

@ croio Ha oBniky y cnyxGi 3afHs"

|LJ Koniwsatu piarp

|L:| KonitosaTu giarpamy



Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

e yes—9 (16,4 %)

e rather yes, than no — 23 (41,8%)

e rather no, than yes -5 (9,1%)

e no-4(7,3%)

e [ don't know what it is about at all — 14
(25,5%)

Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

e yes—29(52,7%)
e rather yes, than no — 14(25,5%)
e rather no, than yes — 12 (21,8%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you in
your job search?

o yes—9(16,4%)

e rather yes, than no — 16 (29,1%)
e rather no, than yes —1 (1,8 %)

e no—29(52,7%)

If you could go back in time, would
you go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same university —
34 (61,8%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same university
—12(21,8%)

e yes, to the same OP, but to a different
university — 7 (12,7%)

e yes, but for another OP, to another university
-2 (3,6%)

Yu nonerwmna yyacTb y nporpami MiXHapogHol Mo6inbHOCTI Balwuin I_D Konik
afanTauii B npodeciiHiit chepi?

55 Bignosiaei

@ Tk

® CKOpiLIe TaK, HiX Hi
CKopiLUe Hi, Hix TaK

@ He 3Halo NP Lo Fige MOE

@i

Yu BuKopucToByeTe Bu oTpuMaHi 3a 4ac HaB4aHHA B YHiBepcUTeTi I_D
KOMMNeTeHLil B CBOI 4iANbHOCTI?

55 Bignosigen

@ 1ak

@ cropilue TaK, Hix b
cKopilue Hi, HiX Ta
@ +e 3Haio Npo wo v

Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTv yHiBepcuTeTCbKa cnyxo6a LD KonitosaTy
CNpUAHHA NpaleBnalWTyBaHHIo BUNYCKHUKIB?

@ rak

@ cropiwe Tak, HiX Hi
cropiwe Hi, HixX TaK

@ He 3Halo NPO WO e MoBa

@H

AK6U Byna MOXNMBICTb MOBEPHYTUACS B MUHYJIE, cTanu 6 Bu 3HoBY
BCTynaTu [j0 yHiBepcuteTy?

55 pignosiged

|_|:| Koniio
55 Bigno.ipeit

@ Tax, Ha Ty x camy Of B L
yHiBepeutet
@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy O B Ue!
yHiBepcutet
Tak, Ha Ty X Of, ane B iHL
@ rax, ane Ha iHwy O B iHu
@ Hi, He cTaB 61 BeTynat 4
yHiBepeutety




Faculty of Mechatronics and ®@aky/jbTeT MEXaTPOHIKHU TA

Computer Technologies

133 Graduates
65 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree

2023- 65 (100%)

What educational program did

you study?(bachelor's degree)

e 131 Applied mechanics — 22(33,8%)
e 122 Computer science - 18 (27,7%)

e 126 Information systems and
technologies — 25 (38,5%)

What are you currently doing?

e [ work by profession — 21 (32,3%)
¢ [ do not work in my profession — 24
(36,9 %)
e [ have my own business — 2 (3,1%)
¢ [ continue my studies — 10 (15,4%)
e Other -8 (12,3%)
Is the education received within
the OP necessary in your current
work?

e yes, required by law — 24 (42,1%)

e it is necessary, but not required by
law — 18 (31,6%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless
useful — 15 (26,3%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

e yes—34(52,3%)
e rather yes, than no — 27 (41,5%)
. rather no, than yes — 4 (6,2 %)

KOMII’FOTEPHUX TEXHOJIOTIH

133 BUNyCKHUKH
65 onuTanux

Pik sakinuenna KHY T/ ()

I ® 203

|_D Konik

CneuianbHicTb 3a akoo By HaB4anucs:

65 Bignosigeit

@ 131 MpuknagHa wexarika
@ 126 IHpopMAUHI CHCTEN
Texvonorii

122 KOM'0TePHI Hayku

[ 4

BKaiTb Bawy 3aRHATICTb Ha PUHKY Npaui:

VA
/-4

Yu noTpiGHa y Bawin cbOroaHiWHIA po6aTi OCBITa, OTPUMaHa B pamMKax LD Konitoe: aTu giar
onz

D Konitearw piarp

65 signosineit

57 sipnosiaed

lg Konitosz

Yu nonerwwvna npakTtvka Bawiid apanTauii B npodecii ?

65 Bignosigen

® Tax

@ cropilue TaK, HBK Hi
CKOPILLE Hi, HI TaK

® Hi

@ He 3HaI0 Npo Le iae MoBa

-
W




Did pal'ticipation in the Yw nonerwwuna y4acTb y NporpamMi MiXkHapoaHoi Mo6inbHocTi Bawii D kenio

. . oxe apanTauii B npoteciiHii chepi?

international mobility program T

facilitate your adaptation in the .

professional sphere? ® coopiue 7ax, e
CKOPILWLE Hi, HiX TaK

@ He 3naK0 Npo Wo e Mosa

e yes—9(33,3%) o
e rather yes, than no — 8(29,6%)
e no—4(14,8%)
e rather no, than yes — 2 (7,4 %)
e [ don't know what it is about at all —
4 (14,8%)
Do you use the competences Ui BUKOPUCTOBYETE Bit OTPUMEH] 3a Yac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepeuTeTi D Konitosar

KOMNETEHUIT B CBOIN AiANbHOCTI?

acquired during your studies at the oo

University in your activities? -
@ cropile TaK, HiX Hi
° yes o 33 (7 1 ,7%) ‘ ::Ieanamnpomc Aae moea
e rather yes, than no — 13 (28,3%)

3 3 3 ' Yun ponomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTu yHiBepcuTeTCbKa ciyx6a LD Konitoe
Dld the unlverSIty S graduate CrPUAHHA NPaLEeBNaLITYBAHHIO BUMYCKHUKIB?
employment assistance service help 29 sianosinei

you in your job search? o

@ cKopilue TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpiLUE Hi, HiX TaK

yeS - 8 (27,6%) A ::‘eaham npo wo iige mMosa

[ J
e rather yes, than no — 15 (51,7%)
e rather no, than yes — 3 (10,3%)
e no—3(10,3%)
flk6M Byna MOXNUBICTb MOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNe, cTanu 6 Bu aHoBy |_D KonitoaTh giar
If you could go back in time, o yHipepenery?
would you go back to the
° . ‘) [ ] Ta{( Ha Ty x camy Ol B Ueil xe
University? -
@ Tax, ane Ha iHwy O B Len xe
YHIBEPCUTET )
TakK, Ha Ty ® Ol1, ane B iHWWA 3BO
® yeS, fOI' the Same OP at the Same @ rax, ane xa iHwy O 8 iHwwi 380

@ Hi, He cTas 61 BCTYnaTH oo
YHIBEPCHTETY

university — 56 (87,5%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same
university —7 (10,9%)

e yes, to the same OP, but to a different
university — 1 (1,6 %)




Institute of Engineeringand
Information Technologies

38 Graduates
24 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree

2023 — 24 (100%)

Specialty in which you are studying
(bachelor's degree)

e 123 Computer engineering — 14 (45,5%)
e 141 electrical engineering, electrical

engineering and electromechanics — 12
(54,5%)

What are you currently doing?

I work by profession — 14 (58,3%)

I continue my studies — 8 (33,3%)

I do not work in my profession — 1 (4,2%)
I have my own business — 1 (4,2%)

Is the education received within the
OP necessary in your current work?
e yes, required by law — 13 (54,2%)
e it is necessary, but not required by law — 10
(41,7%)
e not required by law, but nevertheless useful
—1(4,2%)
Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

e yes—18(78,3%)
o rather yes, than no — 5 (21,7%)

IHcTUTyT iHKeHepil Ta
iHpopMaliiHUX TEXHOJIOTIH

38 BUIIyCKHUKH
24 onuTaHUX

PiK 3aKiHdeHHs KHYTO O ke

zzzzzzzzzzz

CneuianbHicTb 3a Akoto By HaByanuca: |_D Kon

&

BKaXiTb Bally 3afHATICTb Ha PUHKY npaui: IO Keniaatn aiar

22 signosigi

@ 123 Komn'loTepha iHxer
@ 141 EnexTpoeHepreTuk:
EneKTPOTEXHIKa Ta enek

24 mignoaigi

Yy noTpiGHa y BaWi# CHOTOAHIWHIA poBoTi acBiTa, oTpumana B pamkax L) Koniosarw aiarpan

v nonerwuna npakTuka Bawiit aganTauii B npogecii ? |_D Konitosz

Y

23 signosiai

[ XXX X
T oo o
323848




Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

e yes—9(37,5%)
¢ rather yes, than no — 14 (58,3%)

e | don't know what it is about at all — 1
(4,2%)

Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

e yes—19(79,2%)
e rather yes, than no — 5 (20,8%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you in
your job search?

e yes— 15(62,5%)
e rather yes, than no — 9 (37,5%)

If you could go back in time, would
you go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 20 (83,3%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 4 (16,7%)

Yu nonerwuna y4acTb y Nporpami MixHapogHoi MoGinbHocTi Bawii LD Koniwei
afanTauil 8 npodecinin cpepi?

24 signoeigi

T
©

o
H
H

Yu sukopucTosyeTe Bu oTpumani 3a yac HaBuaHHA B YHisepcuTeTi 1D xoniwe:
KOMMNeTeHUil B cBOiR AiAnbHOCTI?

®

® cropiuwe rax, HixHi
cropiue K, Hox Tak

@ He 3430 NPC WO ANE MOBa

e

Yu ponomorna Bam y nowyky poSoTu yHiBepcUTETCbKa cnyx6a LD Koniosal

24 signosini

CNPUAHHA NPaUEBNAWTYBaHHIO BUNYCKHUKIB?

24 signosigl
[ Rel
@ cropiue Tax, Hix Hi
‘cropiue Hi, HiX TaK
@ He 3HIK0 NPO Wo e MoB3
@i
Ak6K Gyna MOXMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCS B MUHYIE, CTanu 6 Bu 3HoBY |_D KonitosaTu gia

BCTynaTu f0 yHiBepcuTeTy?

24 signosigi

@ Tak, Ha Ty x camy ON B Uel Xe

yHiBepcuTeT

@ 2K, ane Ha iHwy OT & el xe
yHisepcuTeT
TaK, Ha Ty X O, ane 8 WM 380

@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy O 8 iHwKiA 380
@ Hi, He cTaBs Gu BCTyNaTH 40
yHiBepeuTeTy

83.3%




Institute of Law and
Modern Technologies

88 Graduates
36 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree

2023 — 36 (100 %)

Educational program
(bachelor's degree)

e 081 Economic and legal
activity— 13 (36,1%)

e 017 Fitness and
recreationoption 23 (63,9%)

What are you currently doing?

o [ work by profession — 12 (34,3%)

e [ do not work in my profession — 8
(22,9 %)

e [ continue my studies — 6 (17,1 %)

e [ have my own business — 5 (14,3 %)

Unemployed — 5 (14,3 %)

Is the education received
within the OP necessary in your
current work?

e yes, required by law — 23 (65,7%)
e it is necessary, but not required by
law — 12 (34,3%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

o yes—22(62,9%)
e rather yes, than no — 13(37,1%)

IHcTUTYT MpaBa Ta cy4acHUX

TeXHOJIOTIN

88 BunyckHuku
36 onuTaHuX

Pik 3akiHueHHa KHYTA

CneuianbHicTb 3a AKow Bu HaBYanuca:

36 sianosinei

&

BkaxiTb Bally 3aHATICTb Ha PUHKY npaLli:

P
-4

35 signosigen

|_D KoniosaTi

@ 081 Mpaso
@ 017 Gisuana kynsTypa i cnopt

|_D KonitosaTu giar

@ npayowo 33 dhaxom
@ npauoio He 3a daxom
Mat0 BnacHuii GisHec
@ nponoBKKyi0 HaBYaHHA
@ nexpetha signycTka
@ saiimaiocs dpinatcom
@ crow Ha ofniky y cnyx0i safiHaTocT
@ cnyxbay 3CY

Yu noTpi6Ha y Balwliit cborofHilHii po6oTi ocBiTa, OTpMMaHa B paMmKax |_D KonitoeaTh giarpal

onz

35 signosigei

Yu nonerwmna npaktuka Bawii apantauii B npodecir ?

35 signosinen

@ Tax, noTpibHa 3a 3aKoHOM

@ Heolxiana, ane He NoTpiGHa 33 3aKoHOM
HE NOTPIGHA 33 3aKOHOM, aMe He MEeHI
KopHCHa

@ e noTpiBHa 33 3aKOHOM | MapHa

@ [apemHo BUTPaYeHHil vac

|_D Koniiosz

@ Tax

@ cropile TaK, HiK Hi
CKOPILWE HI, HIX TaK

@i

@ He 34310 Npo We iae Mosa


https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/
https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/

Did participation in the
international mobility program
facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?

e yes— 19 (54,3 %)

e rather yes, than no — 13 (37,2%)
e rather no, than yes — 1 (2,9%)

e no—1(2,9%)

I don't know what it's all about 1
(2,9%)

Do you use the competences
acquired during your studies at
the University in your activities?

e yes—35(97,2%)
e rather yes, than no — 1 (2,8%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help
you in your job search?

e yes— 18 (66,7%)
e rather yes, than no — 8 (29,6%)
e rather no, than yes — 1 (3,7%)

If you could go back in time,
would you go back to the
University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 33 (84,6%)
e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 6 (15,4%)

Y nonerwwna y4acTb y Nnporpami MixkHapogHol Mmo6inbHocTi Bawii |UJ Konitosa:
aganTauil B npodeciiHiin chepi?

35 BignoBsinen

&

4

® Tax

@ cxopilue Tak, Hix Hi
CKOPILLE Hi, HixX TaK

@ He 34310 NPO WO e Mosa

@i

Yu BukopucToByeTe Bu oTpumani 3a yac HaB4aHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi [LJ Koniosa:
KOMMNeTeHLiT B CBOTH AianbHOCTI?

36 Bignosigen

® =

@ cropile TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpiLLUE Hi, HiX TaK

@ He 3HaI0 Npo Wo iiae MoBa

@i
Yu ponomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTu yHiBepcuTeTcbKa cnyx6a |_D Konitosati
CNPUAHHA NpaleBNaWTyBaHHIO BUNYCKHUKIB?
27 signosiaen
@ Tak

29,6%

@ cropilue TaK, HiX Hi
CKOpiwe HI, HRX TaK
@ He 3Ha10 NPo Lo ALe MoBa

@i

Ak6K Byna MOXIMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYIE, cTann 6 Bu aHoBy [0 koniosaty pia
BCTynaTH Ao yHiBepcuteTy?

39 Binnosinen

a

@ Tak Ha Ty x camy OF1 B yei xe
yHiBepcHTeT
@ Tak. ane Ha iHwy OF1 B Ueli xe
yHiBepcHTeT
Tak, Ha Ty x Ofl, ane B iHWwWi 360
@ Tak. ane Ha iHwy O B HWHKIA 3BO
@ Hi, He cTas Gu BCTynaTH Ao
YHIBEPCHTETY



KUiBCbKUM HALIIOHAJIbHUI YHIBEPCUTET
TEXHOJIOI'TA TA TN3AHHY

[HEHTP ITPALII TA KAP’EPH

AHAJII3 TIPALIEBJIAIITYBAHHS BUITYCKHUKIB
(MATICTPH)

KHIBCBKOI'O HAIIIOHAJIBHOI'O YHIBEPCUTETY
TEXHOJIOTIUTA JN3AUHY

2023 poKy BUIIyCKY
3a pe3yJibTaTaMU aHKETYBAaHHS Ta ONIUTYBaHHS BUIYCKHHKIB
[lepion onutyBaHHs: cepneHs 2024p. — xoBTeHb 2024 p.
(8 -10 micAwiB micis 3aKiHUEHHS MaricTpaTypH)

BUITYCK — 519 oci6, OTTUTAHO — 150 oco6u (28,9 %)

ANALYSIS OF EMPLOYMENT OF GRADUATES (MASTERS)

OF KYIV NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGIES AND
DESIGN

2023 year of graduation
according to the results of the survey of graduates
Poll period: August 2024 - October 2024
(8-10 months after graduation)
GRADUATES - 519, SURVEYED - 150 (28,9 %)



IHO®OOPMALIA 3A PAKYJIBTETAMU TA IHCTUTYTAMHU
INFORMATION BY FACULTIES AND INSTITUTES
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DaKyJabTeT AU3ANHY 03 18 - 14 5 3
Faculty of Design
dDaKyJbTeT yIpaBJdiHHS Ta Oi3Hec-
JAM3aiiHy
Faculty of Management and Business 101 17 - 12 5 2
Design
DakyJbTeT MUCTEUTB i MO 30 | 8 - 1 7 9 -
Faculty of Arts and Fashion
@akyabTeT XiMiYHUX Ta
OiodapManieBTHIHUX TEXHOJIOTIH 124 31 - 29 28 2
Faculty of Chemical and
Biopharmaceutical Technologies
DaKyJIbTeT MEXaTPOHIKH Ta
KOMII’OTEPHUX TeXHOJIOTiii 72 20 - 21 0 -
Faculty of Mechatronics and Computer
Technologies
IncTuTyT iHkKeHepii Ta ingopmaniiHux
TeXHOJIOTii 53 15 - 14 5 1
Institute of Engineering and Information
Technologies
IncTuTyT MpaBa Ta Cy4acHMX TeXHOJIOTIH 23 16 | 13 10 2
Institute of Law and Modern Technologies
dakyJabTeT KyJbTYPHHX i KpeaTHBHUX
- —— 23 | 15 - 12 | 7 3
Faculty of Cultural and Creative Industries
PA3OM 519 | 150 1 132 78 13



https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/

Faculty of Design

93 Graduates
18 Respondents

Specialty in which you are studying?
(Master's degree)

e design — 18 (100 %)

Year of graduation from
KNUTD(Master's degree)

e 2023-18(100 %)

What are you currently doing?

I work by profession — 9 (50%)

I do not work in my profession — 5 (27,8%)
I have my own business — 3 (16,7 %)
Postnatal leave - 1 (5,6%)

Is the education received within the
OP necessary in your current work?

e yes, required by law —7 (46,7%)

e it is necessary, but not required by law — 3
(20%)

¢ not required by law, but nevertheless useful
-5 (33,3%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?
. yes — 8 (57,1%)
° rather yes, than no — 4 (28,6 %)
o I don't know what it is about at all — 2
(14,3%)

DaKyJbTeT AM3ANUHY

93 BUIIYCKHUKH
18 onuranux

ZneuyianbHicTb 3a AKol Bu HaByanuca:

15 mignoBigei

@ 022 Ausain

Pix sakindenna KHYT[

BxaxiTb Bawy 3aiHATICTb Ha PUHKY Npaui: |_D KonitoBaTu piarpz

18 Bignosigei

@ zaiiMalcs MpinaHcom
@ cToto Ha 00Nk Y Cnyx*Gi 3alikaTOCTI
@ cnyxday 3CY

Yu noTpi6Ha y Ballii CbOrofHilIHIA po6OTi OCBITa, OTPUMaHa B paMKax I_D KonitosaTit piarpamy

on?

15 signosigen

@ Tax, noTpioHa 3a 3aKoHoM

. HeoBxiAHa, ane He NoTpibHA 3a 3aKOHOM
HE NOTpiGHa 33 3aKOHOM, ane He MeHW
KOpucHa

. HE NOTpiGHa 33 3aKOHOM | MapHa

@ napeno BuTpadeHuil Yac

Yu nonerwuna npakTuka Bawiit apanTauii 8 npodecii ? |_D KonitoBaTw J

14 signosiged

® T3k

@ cropiwe Tak, Hix Hi
CKOpiLUE Hi, HBK TaK

@ i

@ He 3Hal0 Npo W iife MoBa




Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

e yes— 6 (40%)

e rather yes, than no — 5 (33,3%)

e [ don't know what it is about at all — 3
(20%)

e no—1(6,7%)

Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

e yes—9(52,9%)
e rather yes, than no — 7 (41,2%)
e no—1(5,9%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you
in your job search?

yes — 3 (16,7%)

rather yes, than no — 6 (33,3%)
rather no, than yes — 2 (11,1%)
no — 7 (38,9%)

If you could go back in time, would
you go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same university —
11 (61,1%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same university
-5(27,8%)

e 1o, [ wouldn't go to university — 2 (11,1%)

Yv nonerwwuna y4acTb y Nnporpami MixkHapoaHoi Mo6inbHocTi Balwii

aganTauil B npodeciniHiin chepi?

15 Bignosinei

Yu BukopucToBYyeTe BM oTprMaHi 3a Yac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi

KOMIMeTeHUil B CBOIM 4iANbHOCTI?

|_D KonioBaTh |

® Tax

@ cropiwe TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HIK TaK

@ He 3Hai0 Npo WO #ae Mosa

@ Hi

[El Keniosal

17 sianosinen
® Tax
@ cropilue Tak, Hix Hi
CKOPpILLE HI, HBK TaK
@ He 3Ha10 NPO WO AAe MoBa
{ I
Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTn yHiBepcuTeTcbKa cnyxba LD Konitosa

CNPWUSIHHA NpaLeBNalITYBaHHIO BUMYCKHUKIB?

18 Bignoginen

AkBu Byna MOXMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCS B MUHYNe, cTanu 6 Bu sHoBy

BCTYNaTH A0 yHiBepcUTeTy?

18 Bignosigei

oA

@ Tak

@ cropilwe TaK, Hix Hi
CKOPILLE Hi, HiX TaK

@ He 3Ha10 Npo Wo e Mosa

@i

|E| KonitosaTtu piarg

@ Tak, Ha Ty x camy Of B e ke
yHiBepCHTET

@ Tak, ane Ha iHWy O & Ueil xe
yHiBEpCHTET

Tak, Ha Ty » O, ane B iHwwii 3B0O
@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy O & iHWKi 360
@ Hi, He cTas Ou BCTYNaTH 4o
yHiBepCUTETY



Faculty of Management
and Business Design

101 Graduates
17 Respondents

Specialty in which you are
studying(Master's degree)

e (72 finance, banking and insurance — 2
(11,8%)

e (075 marketing — 4 (23,5%)

e (073 management— 7 (41,2%)

e (76 Entrepreneurship and trade 4
(23,5%)

Year of graduation from
KNUTD(Master's degree)

e 2023 -17 (100 %)

What are you currently doing?
e [ work by profession — 5 (29,4%)
I do not work in my profession — 5 (29,4
)
I have my own business — 2 (11,8%)
I work in a related specialty 2 (11,8%)
I serve in the army — 2 (11,8%)
looking for a job — 1 (5,9%)
Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

. yes — 8 (50%)

° rather yes, than no — 4 (25%)

° rather no, than yes — 2 (12,5%)

. no — 2 (12,5%)

° I don't know what it is about at all —

1(6,3%)

Did participation in the
international mobility program
facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?
yes — 5 (27,8%)
rather yes, than no — 4(22,2%)
rather no, than yes — 4 (22,2%)
no—2 (11,1%)

dakyJabTeT YIPABJIIHHSA
Ta Oi3HeCc-Iu3alHy

101 BUNyCKHUKH
17 onuranux

|_D KoniloBatk

Cﬂe\_[laﬂleCTb 3a AKOIO Bu HaBYanucs:

17 signosigeit

@ 072 ®iHaHcw, GaHkiscexa cnpaga
CTpaxyBaHHA Ta (DOHO0BHI PUHO
@ 075 MapreTusr
073 MeHeLxmeHT
@ 076 MMianpuemHKLTED Ta Toprians

Y
&

Pik sainuenna KHYT 0 xonio

17 signonined
I [ Fored

|_|:| KonitosaTtu giat

BraxiTb Bally 3aMHATICTL HA PUHKY NpaLi:

Via
| 4

17 signosined

@ npauiow 3a thaxom
@ npauio He 3a haxom
npauio 3a CYMBKHOIO CneyiantHicTio
@ Ma BnacHui GizHec
@ NPONOEKYID HABUAHHA
@ [expetHa BignycTka
@ 3aiiMacs hpinaHcom
@ croi Ha ofniky y cnyxGi 3aRHATOCTI
@ cnyxBa y 3CY

Yy nonerwuna npakTuka Bawii anantayii B npodecii ? LD Konitosatu g

16 signosigei

LD Keni

Yu nonerwwna yyacTb y nporpami mixHapoaHol Mo6insHocTi Bawin
aganTauii B npodecinHin chepi?

@ Tar

@ cropiwe Tak, Hix Hi
CEOPILWE HI, HIXK TaK

@ He 3HaK Npo Wo Ane Mo

®H

18 signoeiged

w 278%



e [ don't know what it is about at all — 3
(16,7%)

Do you use the competences
acquired during your studies at
the University in your activities?

yes — 6 (35,3%)

rather yes, than no — 6 (35,3%)

rather no, than yes — 1 (5,9%)

no—2 (11,8%)

e [ don't know what it is about at all — 2
(11,8 %)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help
you in your job search?

yes — 5 (35,7%)

rather yes, than no — 11 (14,3 %)
rather no, than yes — 8 (14,3 %)
no —5 (35,7%)

If you could go back in time,
would you go back to the
University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 11 (73,3%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same
university —2(13,3%)

e yes, to another OP, to another
university — 1 (6,7%)

e 1o, [ wouldn't go to university — 1
(6,7%)

Yu BukopucToByeTe Bu oTpuMaHi 32 yac HaByaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi

KOMMeTeHUii B CBOIW AiAAbHOCTI?

17 signosigen

Yu nponomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTH YHIBEpPCUTETCHKA cNywGa

CNPUAHHA NPALEBNaLITYBaHHI BUMYCKHUKIB?

14 signosigen

a

k6K Byna MOXNMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNE, CTanu 6 Bu 3HOBY

BCTYNaTH A0 YHiBEpCUTETY?

15 signosige#

@ Tax

@ cropiwe Tak, Hi¥ Hi
CHOpiLLe Hi, HDX TaK

@ He 343 Npo Wo Age Mosa

[ X

|_|:| Keniwoea

|_|:| Konios:

@ Tak

@ cCropille TaK. HEK Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HI¥ TaK

@ He 3430 Npo Wo Age Mosa

@ ui

|_D KoniloBaTu piarpam

@ Tax, Ha Ty x camy OIN 8 uen xe
yHisepcuTeT
@ Tax, ane Ha iHwy O 8 ued we
yHigepcuTeT
Tax, Ha Ty X Of, ane 8 iHwwit 380
@ Tax, ane Ha iHwy ON & iHwwi 3B0
@ Hi, He cTas 61 BCTYNaTH 10
yHigepcuTeTy



Faculty of Arts
and Fashion

30 Graduates
18 Respondents

Year of graduation from
KNUTD(Master's degree)

2023 — 18 (100%)

Specialty in which you are studying

e 182 technologies of light industry—9 (56,3
%)
e (15.36 professional education — 7 (43,8 %)

What are you currently doing?

e [ work by profession — 9 (50%)
¢ [ do not work in my profession — 8 (44,4%)
e I'm looking for a job — 1 (5,6%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

yes — 6 (35,3%)

rather yes, than no — 5 (29,4%)
rather no, than yes — 5 (29,4%)
no— 1 (5,9%)

Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

yes — 6 (37,5%)

rather yes, than no -5 (31,3%)

rather no, than yes — 1 (6,3%)

I don't know what it is about at all — 4 (25%)

DakyJbTET MUCTCUTB
i Moam

30 BUIIyCKHUKH
18 onuTanux

Pist sarinaeris KHYTIL 0 konicaaru g
18 signosiaeh

CneuianbHicTs 3a AKow Br Hasuanucs: IO Konitosatu aiarp

BkaxiTb Bally 3aiHATICTb Ha PUHKY npai: [D KonitosaTtw giarg

18 BinnoBiged

@ npauwowo 3a paxom
44,4% @ npawoio He 33 MaxoM

Malo Briachuii Gisec

@ nposoBiKyI0 HaBYAHHA

@ aexperHa BignycTka
@ 3aimancs Mpinascom
Yu nonerwwuna npakTvka Bawii aganTauii 8 npodecir ?

@ cTot0 Ha 0Bniky y cnyxGi 3alHATOCT
@ cnyx6ay 3CY

@ Konitosa

17 signosigen

@ Tax
@ cropile TaK, HiK Hi
CKOpILUE Hi, HDK TaK

@ ui
@ He 3Ha10 Npo We Afe MoBa

29.4

Yu nonerwwuna y4acTb y Nnporpami MixxHapogHoi Mo6inbHocTi Bawii

|£| KoniloBaTun

afanTauii B npodeciiirii chepi?

® Tak

@ cxopille Tak, Hix Hi
CKOPpILUE Hi, HDK TaK

@ e 31210 Npo o Afe MoBa

@i

16 Bignosigen




DO you use the Competences Yu BukopucToByeTe B oTpumMaHi 3a yac HaB4YaHHA B YHiBepcUTeTI IQ KonilosaTu

KOMMeTeHLiT B CBOTN AiANbHOCTI?

acquired during your studies at the 17 eianosiae

University in your activities? .

@ cropile Tak, HbX Hi
CKOpiLLe Hi, HDK TaK

o yes - 9 (5279%) o @ He 31210 Npo wo Ane Mosa
e rather yes, than no — 6 (35,3%) @i
e rather no, than yes — 2 (11,8%)

Did the university's graduate Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTuv yHiBEpCUTETCHKa Clyx6a IO Konitoe
. . CMNPMAHHA NPaLEBNalITYBaHHIO BUNYCKHUKIE?
employment assistance service help you
in your job search?

16 Bignoeinen

@ Tk
o yes—4(25%) .EEEEEZ e
e rather yes, than no — 12 (12,3%) ::f 10 PO W0 fae OS2
e rather no, than yes — 4 (25%)
e 1no-9 (56,3 %) \«,
e [ don't know what it is about at all — 1 (6,3
%)
If you could go back in time, would 772 vowrvecrs rosepumieasmmyne cronstusiosy (1 Koot
you go back to the University? 17 signosicen

@ Tax, Ha Ty x camy Of B ueii xe

e yes, for the same OP at the same university P
TaK, ane Ha iHwy O B ued xe
— 11 (64,7%) ) s .
‘ TaK, Ha Ty X ane B IHWWKH

L yes, but fOI’ another OP at the Same @ 7ax, ane Ha iHwy O B iHwwi 360
. . @ Hi, He cTas Ou BCTYNATH 40
university — 3 (17,6%) e

YHIBEPCUTETY
e yes, to another OP, to another university —
1(5,9 %)
e o, [ wouldn't go to university — 1 (5,9%)




Faculty of Chemical and
Biopharmaceutical
Technologies

124 Graduates
31 Respondents

What educational program are
you studying? (Master's degree)

e 226 Pharmacy, Industrial Pharmacy — 7
(28 %)

e 161 Chemical Technology and
Engineering — 15 (60%)

e 162 Biotechnology and Bioengineering 3
(12%)

Year of graduation from
KNUTD (Master's degree)

2023 — 31 (100 %)

What are you currently doing?

e [ work by profession— 28 (90,3 %)
e [ have my own business— 2 (6,5 %)

e [ do not work in my profession —1
(3,2%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

yes — 14 (51,9%)

rather yes, than no — 8 (29,6%)
rather no, than yes — 2 (7,4%)
no—3 (11,1%)

Did participation in the
international mobility program
facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?

e yes—4(22,2%)
e rather yes, than no — 5 (27,8%)
e no—7(38,9%)

DaKyJbTeT XIMiYHHUX TA
OiopapmaneBTHYHHX

TeXHOJIOTIH

124 BunycKHUKHU
31 onuTaHuX

CneuianbHicTb 3a Aakoto Bu HaB4anuca: ©

25 signosigen

Pik 3akiH4eHHa KHYTJ

31 eignosias

BkaxiTb Bally 3aiHATICTb Ha PUHKY npaui:

31 signosias

Yy nonerwwuna npakTuka Bawin apantauii B npodecii ?

®

Yu nonerwmna yyacTb y nporpami MixxHapofHoi Mo6inbHocTi Bawwin
ajanTauii B npodeciiiHii chepi?

27 sipnosigei

cropiwe

[ X LN X ]
Iz t

18 Bianosinen

[ REL

@i

AR
- 4

KonilosaTu giarpal

@ 226 Gapmauyia, npoMkcnosa Mapmaljin

10 onis

@ 2023

|_|_| KonitoeaTn gial

@ 3aitmaloch ppinaHcom
@ CToi0 Ha 00Ky y CRYKOi 3aiHATOCTI
@ cnyxoay 3CY

LD Koniios:

TaK, HiK Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HIX TaK

i€ 3Hak Mpo Lye Aae MoBa

@ KonitoeaTu ai

@ cropiwe TaK, HiK Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HiX TaK
@ He 3Hal0 Npo wo e Mosa



e [ don't know what it is about at all — 2
(11,1%)

DO you use the competences Yu BUKOpUCTOBYETE BM 0TpUMaHI 3a Yyac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi [EI Koniloea

KoMMeTeHLil B CBOIM AianbHOCTI?

acquired during your studies at the ...,.....

University in your activities? .
@ cropiwe Tak, HiK Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HIX TaK

L] yeS - 15 (5 1 ,7%) @ He 3HaI0 Npo WO iige MoBa

e rather yes, than no — 10 (34,5%) v *

e rather no, than yes — 4 (13,8 %)

Did the university's graduate i ks
employment assistance service help

you in your job search? e s
@ He 3Hat0 Mpo wo iAne Mosa
e yes—5(26,3%) o
e rather yes, than no — 3 (15,8%) ,

no— 11 (57,9%)
If you could go back in time,
would you go back to the

University? Ak6u 6yna MOXNMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNe, cTanu 6 Bu anoBy IQ KoniloaTu gia
BCTYNaTW 40 YHiBepcuTeTy?

27 signosigen

e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 19 ( 70,4%)
e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 4 (14,8%)
e yes, but for another OP, to another
university — 2 (7,4%)

e 1o, I wouldn't go to university — 1

(3,7%)

@ TaK, Ha Ty % camy OM B Led xe
YHIBEPCHTET

@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy ON B Ue# xe
YHIBEpCUTET

TaK, Ha Ty ® Of, ane B iHwwui 3B0
@ 1ax ane Ha iHWwy ON 8 iHWwWii 3BO

@ Hi, He cTas O BCTYNATH A0
yHiBEpCUTETY




Faculty of Mechatronics and
Computer Technologies

72 Graduates
20 Respondents

Specialty in which you are studying
(Master's degree)

122 Computer science — 6 (30%)

131 Applied mechanics — 5 (25%)
133 Industrial engineering — 7(35 %)
174 Automation, computer-integrated
technologies and robotics — 2 (10%)

Year of graduation from KNUTD
(Master's degree)

2023 — 20 (100%)

What are you currently doing?

e [ work by profession — 9 (45%)
e [ do not work in my profession — 11 (55%)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

e yes— 13 (65%)
e  rather yes, than no — 7 (65%)

dakyJbTeT MEXaTPOHIKHU TA
KOMII’FOTEPHUX TEXHOJIOTIl

72 BUILYyCKHUKH
20 onuTaHuX

CneuianbHicTb 3a sikoto By HaByanues: LD KonilosaTh piarpamy

20 BignoBigei

s

Pik 3akiHuerHa KHYT] ]

20 slanoeige!

]
' @ 2023

BkaxiTb Baly 3aitHATICTb Ha pUHKY NpaLi: |_D KonitosaTu giarp:

20 BinnoBigei
@ npaytoio 3a paxom

@ 1paLIoK He 33 PAXOM
Ma Brac 13

@ 1ponoBKyI0 HABYaHHSA
@ aekpeTha BiANycTKa

@ 3aiimMaKck ppinaHcom
@ crow Ha obniky y cnyx6i 3aiHAToCTI
@ cnyxtay 3CY

|_D Konilosath g

o

Yu nonerwwvna npakTuka Bawin aganTayii B npodecii ?

20 Bignosiaei

CKOpille TaK, Hix Hi
CKOPILLE HI, HDX TaK

o000 0O
Tz o

€ 3Hat0 Npo LWe e MoBa

®




Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

yes — 6 (33,3%)

rather yes, than no — 4 (22,2%)

no—2 (11,1%)

I don't know what it is about at all — 6
(33,3%)

Do you use the competences acquired

during your studies at the University in
your activities?

e yes— 15 (75%)
e rather yes, than no — 5 (25%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you in
your job search?

yes — 8 (40%)

rather yes, than no — 8 (40%)
rather no, than yes — 1 (5%)
no — 3 (15%)

If you could go back in time, would
you go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 11 (73,3%)

e yes, but for another OP , to another
university — 4 (27,7%)

Yu nonerwmna yyacTb y nporpami MixxHapoaHoi Mo6insHocTi Bawin

ajanTauil B npogeciiHin chepi?

18 Bignosinen

Yu BukopucToByeTe Bu oTpuMaHi 3a Yyac HaB4YaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi

aa

KOMMeTeHUIT B CBOIM AianbHOCTI?

20 Bignosigen

—_
Yu nonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTn yHiBepcuTeTcbKa cryx6a
CNPWAHHA NpaLeBnalTyBaHHIO BUMYCKHUKIB?

20 signosigen

N

k6K 6yna MOXNUBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNE, cTanu 6 Bu aHoBy

BCTyNaTn 4o yHisepcuteTy?

15 signosiged

&

® Tax
@ cropilue TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpILIE Hi, X Tak

@ tie 3Ha10 NPO Wo e Mosa

@i

® ax
@ cropile Tak, Hix Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HDX TaK

@ He 31310 NPo Wo iAde MoBa

@ =i

@ Tak
@ cropiwe Tak, Hix Hi
CHOPLUE Hi, Hix TaK

@ He 3HaI0 NPo WO e MOBa

@i

@ Tak, Ha Ty x camy O 8 Uil ke
yHiBepeuTeT
@ Tak, ane ua iHwy Of & Uei Ke
yHiBepeuTeT
Tak, Ha Ty % OFl, ane B iKWkt 380
@ TaK, ane Ha iHwy Of & IHWMi 380
@ Hi, e cTas 6u scTynaTn 2o
yHigepcuTeTy

lD KoniloeaTtu

|E| KonitosaTy

| Konitoea

LD KonitosaTu piarpamy



Institute of Engineeringand IHcTUTyT iHKeHepii Ta

Information Technologies iHpopMaiHHUX TEXHOJIOTIH
53 Graduates 53 BUIYyCKHMKH
15 Respondents 15 onmuranux

What educational program are you
studying? (Master's degree)

15 signosipei

e 123 computer engineering (master's degree) —
6 (40 %)

e clectrical household appliances (master's degree) —
9 (60 %)

Pik 3akiHyenna KHYTO

15 eignosigen

Year of graduation from KNUTD
(Master's degree)

2023 — 15 (100 %)

What are yYou Currently dOing? BKaiTb Bally 3ailHATICTb Ha PUHKY NpaLyi:
e [ work by profession — 5 (33,3%)
e [ work in a related specialty — 9 (60%)
¢ [ have my own business— 1 (6,7 %)

QL

@ 123 KomnioTepwa ixenepia

@ 141 EnexrpoenepreTvca
enekTpoTexHia Ta

IS the edllcatiOl'l received Within the OP Y noTpi6Ha y BawWiil cbOroAHiLHIA poBoTi OCBITa, OTPUMaHa B paMKax |_D

on?

necessary in your current work?
e yes, required by law — 13 (86,7%)
e it is necessary, but not required by law — 1 (6,7%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless useful — 1
(6,7%)

Yu nonerwwna npakTika Bawin agantayii B npodecii 7

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

e yes—12(80%) A

e  rather yes, than no — 3 (20%)

15 signosigeit

0000
52884

I @ 2023

|_|:|Kc

@ npawoio 33 haxom
@ npauoio He 3a taxo

TpaLLIoHo 3@ CYMBKHOK
@ maw BnacHuil BisHec
@ NPONOEKYH HABUAKH:
@ [expeTHa signycTEa
@ 3aifimMance hpinadcol
@ crow Ha obniky v cny
@ cnyxbay 3CY

KoniosaTtwu aiarp:

ID konioeatu a

CHOPILLE TaK, HDX Hi
CHOPILLE Hi, HOX TaK



Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

e yes—5(33,3%)
e rather yes, than no — 10(66,7%)

Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

e yes—6(42,9%)
e rather yes, than no — 8 (57,1%)

Did the university's graduate
employment assistance service help you in
your job search?

e yes—8(57,1%)
e rather yes, than no — 6 (42,9%)

If you could go back in time, would you
go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same university —
18 (73,3 %)

e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 11 (26,7%)

Yu nonerwwmna yyacTb y Nporpami MiXxHapogHoT MoGinbHocTi Bawin IQ Koniwosath |
afianTauii B npodeciiHii chepi?

15 signosigei

@ Tax

@ cxopiwe TaK, HiK Hi
CKOPILLE Hi, HxX TaKk

@ He 3Ha0 PO Lo Ane MoBa

@®H
Yu BUKOPUCTOBYETe BU OTPUMaHI 3a Yac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcUuTeTi |_|:| Konilosatn
KOMNETeHLiT B CBOIH JiANbHOCTI?
14 signosigen

@ Tac

@ cropiwe Tak. K Hi
CKOPILLE Hi, HDK TaK
@ He 3420 1P Lo Age Mosa

®H

Yu ponomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTu yHiBepcuTeTCbKa cnyxba LD Konirosatn 4
CNPUAHHA NPaLeBNaLLITYBaHHID BUNYCKHUKIB?

14 signosigen
@ Tax
@ cropile TaK. HIX Hi
CROpILLE HI, HDK TaK
@ e 3420 NP WO e mosa
@i
A6 Byna MOXNMBICTE NOBEDHYTUCA B MUHYNE, cTanu 6 Bu aHosy IO xoniwsam

BCTYNaTH A0 yHiBepcuTeTy?

@ Tak, Ha Ty  camy Or B Lei e
yHiBepcuTeT

@ TaKk, ane Ha iHwy O & ued xe
yHiBepcuTeT
Tak, Ha Ty x Of, ane e iHwwi 3

@ Tak, ane Ha iHwWwy O & HWKMA 3
YHIBEPCHTETY

15 signosigen

@ Hi, e cTas O BCTYNaTH 10



Institute of Law and Modern IncTuTyT mpasa ta

Technologies CYYaCHHUX TEXHOJIOTiH
23 Graduates 23 BUIIyCKHUKH
16 Respondents 16 onuranux
Level of higher education Piaets oceiry
o second (master) —16 (100 %) I @ vancrp
Specialty in which you are studying CrewjanbHicTb 32 SKOK0 B HaBuANMCS:

15 signosigei

(Master's degree)

e Economic and legal activity 1 — (16
100%)

@ 031 Mpaso
100%
0

Year of graduation from KNUTD S 0 e
(Master's degree)

2023 — 16 (100%) °

What are you currently doing? BkaxiTb Baly 2aMHATICTL Ha PUHKY Npaui: D Konitosatn Riarpam

16 Bignosiged

I work by profession — 10 (62,5 %)

I do not work in my profession — 3 (18,8%)
I have my own business — 2 (12,5%)

I continue my studies— 1 (6,3%)

@ crow Ha obiniky y cnyx5i saiuAToCTI

@ cnyxGa y 3CY

Is the education received Within the OP Yu noTpi6Ha y Bawif cboroaHiwHIA poBoTi oceiTa, oTpumana B pamiax | Koniios:
. on?
necessary in your current work?

16 Bignosigen

@ Tak, NoTpiGHa 3a 3aKOHOM

@ weolxiaHa, ane He NoTpiGHa
He NOTPIGHa 38 38KOHOM, an
KopucHa

@ He noTpiBHa 3a 3aKOHOM | ME

@ [apenHO BUTPaqeHi Yac

* yes, required by law —16 ( 100%)



https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/
https://en.knutd.edu.ua/university/institutes/izdo/

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

* yes— 12 (85,7%)
» rather yes, than no — 1 (7,1%)
* no-—1(7,1%)

Did participation in the international
mobility program facilitate your
adaptation in the professional sphere?

e yes—8(50%)

e rather yes, than no — 6 (37,5%)

e no—1(6,3%)

e [ don't know what it's all about - 1 (6,3%)

Do you use the competences acquired
during your studies at the University in
your activities?

o vyes— 14 (87,5%)
e rather yes, than no — 2 (12,5%)

Did the university's graduate employment
assistance service help you in your job
search?

yes — 6(40%)

rather yes, than no — 3 (20%)

rather no, than yes -2 (13,3%)

no — 4 (26,7)

If you could go back in time, would you
go back to the University?

e yes, for the same OP at the same university
— 14 (82,4%)

e yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 3 (17,6%)

Yu nonerwmna npakTuka Bawiit ananTauii B npogecii ? LD Konioe

14 signosigen
& Tax
@ cropile Tak, Hix H
CKODILLE Hi, HDK TaK
@i
@ He 3Ha0 Npo Le Wle Mosa
Yu nonerwmna y4acTs y Nnporpami mixkHapogHoi Mo6inbHocTi Bawin @ Koniioaa

apanTauji 8 npogeciiHin chepi?

16 signosigei
@ Tak
@ cxopiwe TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpILLe HI, HDK TaK
A @ He 3+ai0 Npo wo fige Mosa
@i

Yu eukopucToByeTe B oTpumMaHi 3a yac HaBYaHHA B YHiBepcHTeTi I_D KonioeaTh pia

KOMMeTeHLi B CBOIA AiRnbHOCTI?

16 signosigen
@ Tak
@ cxopiwe Tax, Hix Hi
CROPIWeE Hi, HDK TaK
@ He 3Hai0 NPO Wo Aae Mosa
@ Hi
Yu nonomorna Bam y nowwyky po6oTH yYHiBepCHTeTCbKa Cnyx6a |_|:| Konito

CMPUAHHSA NPaLEBNaLITYBaHHIO BUNYCKHUKIB?

15 signosiger

@ Tar

@ cropile TaK, HpK Hi

CKOPILLE Hi, HOK TaK
@ He 2Ha10 NPO Wo e MoB:
20% @i
//
40%

AkGU 6yna MOXMMBICTb MOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNe, cTanu 6 Bu aHoBy |_|:| Konilosatw piarpamy
BCTYNaTW A0 yHiBepcuTeTy?

17 signosigei

@ 1ax, Ha Ty x camy O 8 uei ke

yHigepcuTer

@ Tax, ane Ha ikwy O B yei xe
yHigepcuTer
TaK, Ha Ty % Of1, ane 8 iwwii 380

@ Tax, ane wa iHwy O 8 iHWMiA 3B0
@ Hi, He cras Gu BCTyNaT 40
yHisepevTeTy

82,4%




Faculty of Cultural and
Creative Industries

23 Graduates
15 Respondents

Year of bachelor's degree

o 202315 (100 %)

Educational program (bachelor's
degree)

e 241Hotel and restaurant business — 17

(100 %)

What are you currently doing?

e [ work by profession — 7 (41,2%)

e [ work in a related specialty — 5
(29,4 %)

e [ have my own business— 3 (17,6
%0)

e [serve in the army 2 (11,8%)

Is the education received within
the OP necessary in your current
work?

e yes, required by law -9 (52,9 %)

e it is necessary, but not required by law
—3(17,6%)

e not required by law, but nevertheless
useful — 5 (29,4 %)

Did the practice facilitate your
adaptation in the profession?

o yes—11(64,7%)
e  rather yes, than no — 5 (29,4%)
e  rather no, than yes — 4 (15,5%)

dakyJabTeT KYJbTYPHUX i
KpeaTuBHMX iHXYCTPiH

23 BUIIyCKHUKH
15 onuranmux

Pix sakinvenuna KHYTO

15 signosined
I @ 2023

CneuianeHicTb 3a AKoK Bu HaBYanwcs:

@ 241 MoTenbHO-PeCcTopakHa Cnpaea
100%

BkaxiTb Bally 3afiHATICTb Ha PUHKY npai:

npauoro 3a haxom
npauyoio He 3a haxom
Maio enac isHec
nponos: HaHHA
expeTHa Ka
@ saimaiocs Gpinacom
@ croro Ha oOniky ¥ CR®0i saiiHATOCTI

LD KonitosaTtu giarp

17 Bignosigen

|_D KoniloeaTtu giarp

17 signosiged

@ cnyx6ay 3CY

Yu noTpi6Ha y Balwii cbOrofHIWHIA po6OTi OCBITa, OTPUMaHa B paMKax |_D KoniiosaTu giarpan

a
L4

Yn nonerwwuna npaktuka Bawii agantauii 8 npodecii ? LD KonitosaT

N

17 Bignosigei

@ 7ak, noTpidHa 33 3aKOHOM
@ teolxinHa, ane He noTpicHa 3a 3aKoHOM

HE NOTPIDHA 38 38KOHOM, ane He MeHLW
KOpUCHa

@ He noTpifHa 3a 3aKOHOM | MapHa
@ napenHo BUTPasEHNi Yac

17 signosiaeit

eecoe
Zzggod
=336

€ 3Haro npo we fine Mosa




Did participation in the

international mobility program

facilitate your adaptation in the
professional sphere?

acquired during your studies at the
University in your activities?

employment assistance service help you
in your job search?

would you go back to the University?

apanTauii B npogeciiriin chepi?

17 sipnosige

yes — 7 (41,2%)

rather yes, than no 5 (29,4%)%)
rather no, than yes — 1 (5,9%)
no — 4 (23,5%)

Do you use the competences

KOMTIeTeHLUil B CBOT# fiAnbHOCTI?

&

17 sianosinen

yes — 8 (47,1%)

rather yes, than no — 6 (35,3%)
rather no, than yes — 2 (11,8%)
no—1(5,9%)

Did the university's graduate

CNPWAHHA NpaLeBnalTyBaHHIO BUMYCKHUKIB?

16 signosinedn

yes — 6 (37,5%)

rather yes, than no — 5 (19,2%)
rather no, than yes —1 (6,3%)

no —4 (25%)

I don't know what it is about at all —
1(3,8%)

If you could go back in time,
3CTynaTu [0 YHiBepcuTeTy?

17 Bignogigen

yes, for the same OP at the same
university — 8 (47,1%)

yes, but for another OP at the same
university — 6 (24%)

yes, for the same OP, but at a different
university — 3 (17,6%)

I wouldn't go to university — 1
(5,9%)

Yu nonerwuna y4acTb y nporpami MmixHapogHoi mo6inbHocTi Bawin

Yu BuKkopucToByeTe Bu oTpuMaki 3a 4ac HaB4YaHHA B YHiBepcuTeTi

Yu gonomorna Bam y nowyky po6oTH yHiBepcUTeTCbKa cnyx6a

AkBM Byna MOXMBICTb NOBEPHYTUCA B MUHYNe, cTann 6 Bu 3HoBy

@ Tax

@ cropilue TaK, Hix Hi
cKopilue Hi, HiXK Tak

@ e 3Hal0 Npo Wo Afe MoBa

@i

® T2
@ cropilwe TaK, Hix Hi
CKOpILLE Hi, HiX TaK

@ He 3Haw Npo W ige Mosa

@ Hi

LD KonioBaTtu gie

® rax

@ cropille TaK, HiX Hi
CKOPpILLE HI, HEX TaK

@ He 3130 Npo wo e Mosa

@i

IL_I KoniloeaTtu giar

@ T2k, Ha Ty x camy O B uei ke
YHiBEpCUTET

@ Tak, ane Ha iHwy ON B yed xe
yHiBepcHTeT
TaK, Ha Ty X Of1, ane 8 iHwwii 3BO
@ Tax, ane Ha iHwy Of B iHWKiA 3BO
@ Hi, He cTas on BCTYNATH A0
YHIBEPCUTETY

lEl KonioeaTtu |

|E| Konitosat



